BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 032-722-701
Issue 3-D, September, 1961
AT&TCo Standard
KEYS
520-TYPE
REQUIREMENTS AND ADJUST!NG PROCEDURES
1.01 This section covers 520 type keys.
1.02 This section is reissued to incorporate
material from the addendum in its proper
location. In this process marginal arrows
have been omitted.
1.03 Reference shall be made to Section
020-010-711 covering General Require­
ments and Definitions for additional infor­
mation necessary for ~he proper application
of the requirements listed herein.
1.04 Part 1, "General" and Part 2, "Require­
ments • form part of the Western Electric
Co. Inc. Installation Department handbook.
1.05 Requirements are marked with an aster-
isk (*) when to check for them would
necessitate the dismantling or dismounting
of apparatus, or would affect the adjustment
involved or other adjustments. No check need
be made for these requirements unless the
apparatus or part is made accessible for other
reasons or its performance indicates that such
a check is advisable.
1.06 The operated position is that position
in which the plunger is depressed to the
limit of its stroke with all normally open
contacts closed and all normally closed con­
tacts open.
1.07 The normal (unoperated) position is that
position in which the plunger is at the
upper limit of its stroke with all normally
open contacts open and all normally closed
contacts closed.
1.08 In gauging the "plunger operate• and
"plunger non-operate• pressures the
gauge shall be applied to the center of the
plunger.
2. REQUIREMENTS
2.01 Cleaning
(a) Contacts shall be cleaned in accord­
ance with the section covering clean­
ing procedures for key contacts.
(b) Other parts shall be cleaned in ac­
cordance with approved procedures.
2.02 Plunger Movement - Fig. 1 (A) - The
plunger shall operate freely in the key
shell. Gauge by feel.
Plunger---------------~
(AJ------"
Lever
Stud----------.,
Fig. 1
*2.03 Contact Ali!fi!nt - Fig. 2 (A) - The
contacts sh~Une up so that the point
ot contact talls wholly within the boundary
ot the opposing contact. Gauge by eye.
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1961
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 032-722-701
*2.04 Contact Sefiaration - Figs. 3 (A) and
4 (A) - T ere shall be a separation
between all open contacts or:
520 TYpe Keys except 520-F, J and K Keys
Test ·-Min •• 616", Max •• 622"
ReadJust- Min •• 012", Max •• 020"

There shall be a follow or the normal­
ly open contacts after making or:
520 Type Keys except 520-F, J
~ -_Min.
~F. J and K Keys -Min •
Gauge by eye.
and K
.036*
• 010"
*2.07 stud Gap (520-F, J and K Keys) - Fig.
4 (C) - With the key in the normal or
unoperated position, there shall be a per­
ceptible clearance between tne plunger spring
and the lever spring stud. Gauge by eye.
n ess o erw
ly closed contacts
shall break before
tacts make by:
Test - Min •• 005"
~just - Min •• 006"
Geuge by eye
2.09 Plunger Operate
I a) 520 520-11' J and
K eys - g. - e pressure
require~to move the plunger out of the
normal position shall be:
Test - Max. 190 grams
~just - Max. 170 grams
Use tbe No. 79-C gauge.
Fig. ~
(b) 520-F, J and K Ke~a - Fig. 4 (D) -
1he force require to depress the
button to the way-down posi t1on shall not
exceed the actual contact p~essure in
this position by more than 300 grams. USe
the No. 79-B gauge.
2.10 Plu"er Non-Operate Pressure Figs.
i ( and ! (B) - Tbi plunser shall not
moTe out or the normal posit ion when a pres­
sure is applied of:
Test - SO grams
Rthdjust - 55 grama
Use e AO: 79-C gauge.
3. ADJUSTING PROCEDURES
3.001 List of Tools, Gauges and Materials
Code No.
!221!
303
KS-5015
Description
Spring Adjuster
Duck-bill Pliers
Bell System Cabinet screw­
driver - 3-1/2" per A.T.&
T,Co. DraWing 46-X-40
ISS 3-0, SECTION 032-722-701
to an accumulAtion or dirt, remove the
plun~er retaining latch screw with the
3-1/2" cabinet screw-driver. Remove the
plunger retaining latch and then the
plunger. Then clean the plunger and key
shell as outlined in M-2. After the
plunger and key shell have been cleaned
and the key shell allowed to dry, replace
the plunger and retaining latch and se­
curely tighten the retaining screw.
3. 03 ~::.T.~~=?:;:n=~.
3. 04 ~::.T.~~~~:.,;.;~.
3.05 ~~~~T~r:-~~::::..a~~~~K
Bell S111tem P•Long Nose 3.06 ~~~~:rr,~:.,.
Pliers - 5·1/2" per A.T.& 3.07 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~